

Nos. 22-2333 & 22-2334

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LEINANI DESLANDES AND)	On Appeal from the United States
STEPHANIE TURNER,)	District Court for the Northern
)	District of Illinois, Eastern
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i>)	Division
)	
v.)	Case Nos. 1:17-cv-04857,
)	1:19-cv-05524
MCDONALD’S USA LLC,)	
MCDONALD’S CORPORATION,)	The Honorable Jorge L. Alonso,
DOES 1-10,)	District Court Judge
)	
<i>Defendants-Appellees.</i>)	
)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AND
INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Angelo I. Amador
Restaurant Law Center
2055 L Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037

Gabriel K. Gillett
Counsel of Record
Kelsey L. Stimple
Jenner & Block LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
ggillett@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No. 22-2333, 22-2334

Short Caption: Leinani Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA LLC et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Failure To Plead Or Prove A Relevant Market That Fits Restaurant Industry Realities Is An Additional Reason To Affirm.....	4
A. This Court Should Emphasize That Pleading A Plausible Relevant Market Is Required To State A Section 1 Claim.....	4
B. Restaurant Industry Employers Compete For Workers Across Brands And Across Industries.	9
C. The Geographic Market For Restaurant Industry Workers Is Small And Local, Not Large Or National.....	13
II. Ancillary Restraints In Franchise Arrangements Are Important To The Restaurant Industry, Particularly For Quick Service And Fast Casual Chains.....	14
A. Franchising Is Essential To The U.S. Economy, The Restaurant Industry, And A Diverse Group Of Individual Entrepreneurs.....	14
B. A Franchisor’s Ability To Manage Its Brand—including Through Ancillary Restraints—is Critical To The Success Of The Business Model.	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	9
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Barcamerica Int’l USA Tr. v. Tyfield Importers, Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 1989 WL 147557 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 1989)	21
<i>Conrad v. Jimmy John’s Franchise LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5834961 (S.D. Ill. July 23, 2021)	22
<i>Domed Stadium Hotel, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	9
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	7
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	5
<i>Madison 92nd St. Assocs., LLC v. Courtyard Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 624 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2015)	10, 11

Marion Diagnostic Ctr., LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.,
29 F.4th 337 (7th Cir. 2022) 5, 7

Med. Ctr. at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health Sys.,
922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019) 20

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) 5

Pastore v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania,
993 WL 664548 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 1993) 6-7

Phillips v. Vandygriff,
711 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1983) 20

Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.,
776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) 5, 19-20

Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC,
416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 7

Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC,
976 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2020) 2

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) 9, 15, 19

Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.,
381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) 5-6, 13

Right Field Rooftops, LLC v. Chicago Baseball Holdings, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 10, 13

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 6, 20

Sharif Pharmacy, Inc. v. Prime Therapeutics, LLC,
950 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2020) 5, 6, 13

Sheridan v. Marathon Petroleum Co.,
530 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008) 9

Susser v. Carvel Corp.,
206 F. Supp. 636 (S.D.N.Y. 1962)..... 15

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956) 9

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 1127 19
 16 C.F.R. § 436.5(k)(3)(v) 23
 16 C.F.R. § 436.5(k)(7)(i) 23
 Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Other Authorities

Americas Soc’y et al., *Bringing Vitality to Main Street: How Immigrant Small Businesses Help Local Economies Grow* (Jan. 2015) 16
 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th ed. 2019) 6
 Jane Black, *How to Make an Unloved Job More Attractive? Restaurants Tinker with Wages*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 20, 2021) 12
 Roger D. Blair & Francine Lafontaine, *The Economics of Franchising* 117 (Cambridge University Press, 2011) 21
 Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Occupational Employment and Wage Statistics* (May 2021) 11
 Andrew Chamberlain, *Restaurant Workers Explore Careers in New Industries During COVID-19*, Glassdoor (May 27, 2020) 11
 Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Limits of Antitrust*, 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984) 7
 Daniela Galarza, *A Brief History of Mister Softee*, EATER (July 17, 2015) 17
 Heather Haddon, *Restaurants Serve Up Signing Bonuses, Higher Pay to Win Back Workers*, Wall St. J. (Apr. 25, 2021) 12
 Dana Hatic, *Franchising a Restaurant, Explained*, EATER (May 8, 2017) 17, 22

Andrew Hunter, *How the Restaurant Industry Is Competing for Talent*, HR Daily Advisory (July 6, 2021) 11, 12

Int'l Franchise Ass'n, *2022 Franchising Economic Outlook*..... 16, 17

Int'l Franchise Ass'n, *Immigrants Redefining the American Dream Through Franchising* (last accessed Jan. 10, 2023)..... 17

Int'l Franchise Ass'n, *National Economic Impact of Franchising* (last accessed Jan. 10, 2023) 15, 21

Int'l Franchise Ass'n, *What is a Franchise?* (last accessed Jan. 10, 2023)14, 18, 22

Benjamin Klein, *Transaction Cost Determinants of 'Unfair' Contractual Arrangements*, *The American Economic Review*, Vol. 70, No. 2 (1980) 21

Danny Klein, *Restaurant Franchising After COVID: A Story of Resiliency and Rebound*, *QSR Magazine* (Sept. 2022) 15

Samantha Masunaga, *These Five Workers Left Restaurant Jobs in the Pandemic. Where are They Now?*, *LA Times* (May 23, 2022) 11

Jack Metzler, *Cleaning Up Quotations*, 18 *J. App. Prac. & Process* 143 (2017)..... 2

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *National Statistics* (last accessed Jan. 10, 2023) 16

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *Summer Hiring Likely to be Challenged by a Tight Labor Market* (May 25, 2022)..... 11

Press Release, *McDonald's Announces Global Effort to Increase Demographic Representation of Franchisee Base* (Dec. 8, 2021) 17, 22

Fiona Simpson, *From Food Cart To Global Franchise: The Halal Guys Continue Rapid Expansion Plans*, *Forbes* (Nov. 9, 2022)..... 18

David Smith, *Iranian Immigrant Thrives as Franchisee*, *Immigrant Business* (July 12, 2016) 22

Maurice E. Stucke, *Does the Rule of Reason Violate the Rule of Law?*, 42 *U.C. Davis L. Rev.* 1375 (June 2009)..... 8
